
 
Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer, T W 
Mortimer LLB Solicitor 

AU  

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
Notice of a Meeting, to be held in the Committee Room 2 (Bad Münstereifel Room) - 
Ashford Borough Council on Tuesday, 20th June, 2023 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 
The Members of the Audit Committee are:- 
 
Cllrs. Bartlett, Buchanan, Dean, Gambling, Hallett, Hayward, Krause and McGeever 
 
Agenda 
  Page Nos. 
  
1.   Election of Chair 

 
 

 
2.   Election of Vice-Chair 

 
 

 
3.   Apologies/Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive Notification of Substitutes in accordance with Procedure 
Rule 1.2(iii) 
 

 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
3 - 4 

 To declare any interests which fall under the following categories, as 
explained on the attached document: 

 
a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 
b) Other Significant Interests (OSI) 
c) Voluntary Announcements of Other Interests 
 
See Agenda Item 2 for further details 
 

 

 
5.   Minutes 

 
5 - 12 

 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Committee held on 21st 
March 2023.  
 

 

 
6.   Internal Audit Annual Report & Opinion 2022/2023 

 
13 - 36 

 
7.   External Audit Progress Report 

 
37 - 48 

 
8.   Report Tracker & Future Meetings 

 
49 - 52 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
                        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
KLM 
8 June 2023 
 
Queries concerning this agenda?  Please contact Member Services    
Telephone: 01233 330499 Email: membersservices@ashford.gov.uk 
Agendas, Reports and Minutes are available on: www.ashford.gov.uk/committees 

 
 

http://www.ashford.gov.uk/committees


Declarations of Interest (see also “Advice to Members” below) 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 2011, relating to items on 

this agenda.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be declared, and 
the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated. 
 
A Member who declares a DPI in relation to any 
[...]
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/5962/2193362.pdf 
 

(b) The Kent Code of Conduct was adopted by the Full Council on 19 July 2012, 
and a copy can be found in the Constitution alongside the Council’s Good Practice Protocol 
for Councillors dealing with Planning Matters. See  https://www.ashford.gov.uk/media/2098/z-word5-
democratic-services-constitution-2019-constitution-of-abc-may-2019-part-5.pdf  

 
(c) Where a Member declares a committee position or office within, or membership of, an outside 

body that has expressed views or made representations, this will be taken as a statement 
that the Member was not involved in compiling or making them and has retained an open 
mind on the item(s) in question. If this is not the case, the situation must be explained. 

 
If any Member has any doubt about any interest which he/she may have in any item on this 
agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer, or from other Solicitors in Legal and Democracy as early as possible, and in advance 
of the Meeting. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/5962/2193362.pdf
https://www.ashford.gov.uk/media/2098/z-word5-democratic-services-constitution-2019-constitution-of-abc-may-2019-part-5.pdf
https://www.ashford.gov.uk/media/2098/z-word5-democratic-services-constitution-2019-constitution-of-abc-may-2019-part-5.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



AU 
 

 
 

Ashford Borough Council: Audit Committee 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit Committee held in Committee Room 2, Civic 
Centre, Tannery Lane, Ashford on the 21st April 2023. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr. Krause (Chair); 
Cllr. Buchanan (Vice-Chair); 
 
Cllrs. Harman, Shorter, Spain, Wright.  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 1.2(c) Councillor Harman attended as Substitute 
Member for Councillor Hayward.  
 
Apologies:  
 
Cllrs. Hayward, Smith.  
 
Also in Attendance (virtually):  
 
Cllr. Ledger.  
 
Finance Service Lead, Head of Policy & Performance, Policy & Scrutiny Officer. 
 
In attendance:  
 
Deputy Chief Executive, Head of Internal Audit, Senior Auditor, Senior Auditor, 
Assistant Director Planning and Development, Team Leader - Plan Making and 
Infrastructure, Assistant Director Safety and Wellbeing, Safety and Wellbeing 
Manager, Senior Accountant, Policy & Democratic Services Assistant, Senior 
Member Services Officer.   
 
Audit Manager – Grant Thornton UK 
 
350 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting of this Committee held on the 19th November 
2022 be approved and confirmed as a correct record. 
 
351 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Interest Minute No. 

 
Shorter Made a Voluntary Announcement as he was the 

Portfolio Holder for Finance at the time of the 
cessation of the Council’s cash contractor.  
 
Made a Voluntary Announcement as he was the 
Portfolio Holder for the item.  

353 
 
 
 
 

358 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



AU 
210323 
 

 
 

   
352 Section 106 Audit – Weak Assurance Report – Follow 

Up 
 
The Assistant Director Planning and Development introduced the report.  He drew 
attention to the three remaining actions, the Arcus software would provide the final 
solutions for these, however he could confirm that the actions were met now.  The 
solutions were not the most effective and automatic, however once the software was 
fully operational these would become automated.  The Team Leader - Plan Making 
and Infrastructure advised that there had been additional work required to resolve 
functionality issues, which had involved the software designers and IT support.  He 
confirmed that this work would be finalised within weeks.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit confirmed that as part of the audit, 21 recommendations 
had been made, three of which were outstanding and were covered by the report 
before the Committee.  From an Internal Audit perspective there were manual 
controls in 
[...]
 had been satisfied with those.   
 
There was some discussion regarding the removal of coin payments from parking 
machines.  Some Councillors urged this to be considered with great care, as there 
was a risk of excluding residents or visitors to the Borough who did not have access 
to alternative payment methods.   
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be received and noted.  
 
354 Corporate Risk Register  
 
The Head of Policy and Performance introduced the report and confirmed that the 
full risk register had been circulated prior to the meeting.  The risks that fall outside 
of the Council’s risk appetite are reported to the Audit Committee.  The Council has a 
moderate appetite to strategic risks, a low appetite to financial risks and a very low 
appetite to compliance risks.  She drew attention to a number of risks that had had 
increased risk profiles, including cyber security, the Carbon Neutral Action Plan, 
Stodmarsh and the implementation of the Elections Act in respect of voters providing 
photographic identification.  Cyber security was a huge risk, with an attack being a 

Page 7



AU 
210323 
 

 
 

case of ‘if’ not ‘when’.  The Head of Policy and Performance was pleased to 
announce that since the publication of the agenda, key funding had been agreed to 
support the carbon reduction plan.  The changes to the Elections Act to require voter 
identification had the potential to be problematic.  There had been local and national 
campaigns to raise awareness of these changes, however there was the potential for 
challenges on polling day.   
 
The risk of not delivering the South of Ashford Garden Community to time and 
quality had been downgraded as a risk, this was due to positive progress across a 
number of areas including the Homes England workstream entering delivery phase, 
the submission of the Garden Community Room scheme to planning within weeks 
and progress on the tenancy of the Community Management Organisation Cabin.  
 
Councillors questio
[...]
osts to be filled by June 
2023.  They had access to sources of specialist expertise through framework 
agreements and intended to use these to ensure that the audit plan was met.   
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Audit Committee; 
 

(i) Approves the Internal Audit and Assurance Plan for 2023/24 
 

(ii) Notes that the Partnership has sufficient resources to deliver the plan and 
a robust Annual Audit Opinion.  

 
(iii) Notes that the plan has been compiled independently and without 

inappropriate influence from management.  
 
 
357 Progress Update on the 2021/22 External Audit 
 
The Audit Manager – Grant Thornton UK introduced the report.  The main message 
was that the work on the 2021/22 accounts was in order with an aim to present the 
Audit Findings Report to the June 2023 meeting of the Committee.  There were still 

Page 9



AU 
210323 
 

 
 

issues relating to staffing in the audit world, however they would be supported by 
colleagues overseas to complete the work on the 2022/23 audit.   
 
The Committee were mindful of the implications of the staffing shortfall in the audit 
sector and questioned whether Grant Thornton UK would be able to undertake the 
level of work that they had been awarded through the PSAA process.  The Audit 
Manager – Grant Thornton UK said that whilst issues still remained, and there was a 
backlog of accounts, he was confident that they were on the road to improvement 
and issues should not be repeated.  Overseas staff will be bought in to assist with 
the workload and deliver the programme.   
 
The Audit Manager – Grant Thornton UK confirmed that the work on the 2021/22 
audit was on target to be completed, with work on the 2022/23 audit deliverable.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That update be received and noted.  
 
358 Presentation of Financial Statements  
 
The Senior Accountant advised that they were 10 days away from the start of year 
end for 2022/23 accounts.  The Council was required to produce an annual 
statement of accounts for the financial year ending 31 March.  The timetable for 
closedown had been finalised for the financial year ending the 31 March 2023 with 
an estimated production date of 22 May 2023, and a statutory date to publish draft 
accounts being 31 May 2023.  Grant Thornton would then audit the Accounts with an 
opinion issued by 30 September 2023.  The Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities had held a consultation in regards to the deadline of publishing the 
draft accounts at 31 May.  The review closed on 2 March, however no results have 
been published to date. 
 
The Senior Accountant concluded that the Council had set a balanced budget for 
2022/23 and had a Medium Term Financial Plan that demonstrated that the Council 
was a ‘going concern’ and would operate for the foreseeable future. As such the 
accounts would be prepared on this basis. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That that Audit Committee;  
 

(i) Notes the report 
 

(ii) Approves the accounting policies for the 2022/23 accounts.  
 
 
359 Report Tracker & Future Meetings 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be received and noted.  
 
 

Page 10



AU 
210323 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Queries concerning these minutes?  Please contact Member Services: 
Telephone: 01233 330499    Email: membersservices@ashford.gov.uk  
Agendas, Reports and Minutes are available on: http://ashford.moderngov.co.uk  
 

Page 11

http://ashford.moderngov.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item No: 
 

6 

Report To:  
 

Audit Committee 

Date of Meeting:  
 

20 June 2023 

Report Title:  
 

Internal Audit Report & Annual Opinion 2022/23 

Report Author: 
Job Title:  

Katherine Woodward 
Head of Mid Kent Audit Partnership 

  
 
Summary:  
 

 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards) 
require the ‘Chief Audit Executive’, for Ashford this role is 
fulfilled by the interim Head of Audit Partnership, to deliver 
an annual opinion that the Council can use to directly inform 
its Annual Governance Statement. The annual opinion 
provides a conclusion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of corporate 
governance, risk management and system of internal control. 

 
Key Decision:  
 

 
NO 

Significantly 
Affected Wards:  
 

All 

Recommendations: 
 

The Committee is recommended to:-   
 

I. Note the Internal Audit Report and Annual Opinion. 
The opinion states that, for the 12 months ending 31 
March 2023, the Council operated an effective 
framework of corporate governance, risk management 
and internal control. 
 

II. Note that the work to support the opinion was 
completed with sufficient independence and in 
conformance with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 
 

Policy Overview: The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (The” Standards”) 
require an annual audit opinion to inform the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

N/A 
 

Legal Implications: 
 

N/A 
 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment: 
 

No direct implications 

Data Protection 
Impact 
Assessment: 

 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
Risk Assessment 
(Risk Appetite 
Statement): 
 

N/A 

Sustainability 
Implications:  
 

N/A 

Other Material 
Implications:  
 
 

N/A 

Exempt from 
Publication:  
 

NO 
 

Background 
Papers:  
 
Contact: 

Appendix A: Internal Audit Report & Annual Opinion 2022/23 
 
Katherine-woodward@ashford.gov.uk 
Katherine.Woodward@midkent.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 14

mailto:Katherine-woodward@ashford.gov.uk
mailto:Katherine.Woodward@midkent.gov.uk


 
Agenda Item No. 6 

 
Report Title: Internal Audit Report and Annual Opinion 
2022/23 
 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. Internal audit is a compulsory service for authorities as set out by Regulation 5 of 

the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The principal objective of internal 
audit as described in that Regul
[...]
nts. The headline 
messages in our report have been discussed with the Management Team and 
have been shared to help prepare the Annual Governance Statement 

 
 
Other Options Considered 
 
10. N/A 
 
 
Reasons for Supporting Option Recommended 
 
11. N/A 
 
 
Next Steps in Process 
 
12. N/A 
 
 
Conclusion 
 
13. N/A 
 
 
Portfolio Holder’s Views  
 
14. N/A 
 
 
Contact and Email 
 
15. Katherine Woodward 

Head of Mid Kent Audit Partnership 
Katherine.Woodward@midkent.gov.uk / Katherine.Woodward@ashford.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

Page 16

mailto:Katherine.Woodward@midkent.gov.uk
mailto:Katherine.Woodward@ashford.gov.uk


 

MID KENT AUDIT 
 

 

    
 

 

 

 

  

 

Internal Audit Report & 
Annual Audit Opinion 

2022/23 
 
 
 

Ashford Borough Council 
 

 

  

Page 17



 

MID KENT AUDIT 
 

 

    
 

Introduction 
1.  This is the 2022/23 Annual Report by Mid Kent Audit on the internal control 

environment at Ashford Borough Council (‘the Council’). The annual internal 
audit report summaries the outcomes of the reviews that have carried out on 
the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and internal control 
and is designed to assist the Council making its annual governance 
statement. 

2.  This report provides the annual head of audit opinion (‘Opinion statement’) 
and a summary of the key factors taken into consideration in arriving at the 
Head of Audit Opinion statement, as at 31 May 2023.  

Head of Internal Audit Opinion statement 
 

3.  The Head of Audit Opinion draws on the work carried out by Mid Kent Audit 
during the year on the effectiveness of managing those risks identified by the 
Council and covered by the audit programme or associated assurance. Not all 
risks fall within the agreed work programme. For risks not directly examined 
reliance has been taken, where appropriate, from other associated sources of 
assurance to support the Opinion statement (an explanatory note is included 
at Annex A). 

 
4.  The Head of Audit Opinion
[...]
 Opinion and the findings of 

previous years’ internal audit work carried out (paras 20 below refers). 

  The outcomes of the follow up work carried out to confirm control 
weaknesses identified by internal audit have been effectively 
mitigated (paras 22 - 23 below refers).  

 The outcomes of other work performed by Mid Kent Audit for the 
Council (para 24 below refers).  

 
 
20.  Previous years’ internal audit work: The unqualified opinion Internal Audit 

Report for 2021/22 advised that there was only one audit review carried out 
by Mid Kent Audit during the financial year where there were assurance 
assessments of ‘Weak’ or ‘Poor’. 

 
21.  Poor or Weak Assessment reviews: For these reviews which include either 

Priority 1 or 2 recommendations (Actions) or an overall Poor or Weak 
assessment, management attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to explain 
in detail the action being taken in respect to the Actions. 

 
22.  Following up Actions: Actions are made in the audit reports to further 

strengthen the control environment in the area reviewed. Management 
provide responses as to how the risk identified is to be mitigated. Throughout 
the year Mid Kent Audit carried out checks to ascertain the extent to which the 
agreed Actions had been addressed by management and that the risk 
exposure identified has been mitigated.  

 
 

Page 22



 

MID KENT AUDIT 
 

 

    
 

23.  During 2022/23, 58 Actions were followed up and the table below summarises 
the extent to which the identified risk exposure have been mitigated. These 58 
Actions include all those either made in 2021/22, or carried forward from a 
previous financial year. There were no Priority 1 (Critical) and 17 Priority 2 
(High) Actions and as set out below.  

 
Number of Actions by Priority 

Rating 
Extent of control risk mitigation 

Critical High Medium Low 
Opening Number - 17 25 16 
Current Status:           Cleared  13 18 9 
                                   Not yet actioned  4 7 7
[...]
ports.pdf


Commercial in confidence

Delayed publication of audited local 
authority accounts

P
age 44



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 45

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/insights/local-government-procurement-and-contract-management-lessons-learned/


Commercial in confidence

P
age 46



Commercial in confidence

•

•

o

o

o

o

•

•P
age 47

https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/a/audit-committees-practical-guidance-for-local-authorities-and-police-2022-edition


P
age 48



 
 

 
Audit Committee - Future Meetings - 2023/24 
 
Dates to Note 
Date of Meeting  20/06/2023 
Publication of Agenda Date 08/06/2023 
Reports to Management Team 01/06/2023 
Full Council 20/07/2023 

 
Items for Inclusion on the Audit Agenda 

 
Part I - For Decision 

 
1 Internal Audit Annual Report & Opinion 2022/2023 

 
KW 

Part II - Monitoring/Information Items 
 

2 External Audit Progress Report  Gr Th 
 

3 Report Tracker & Future Meetings KM 
 

 
 
 
Dates to Note 
Date of Meeting  03/10/2023 
Publication of Agenda Date 21/09/2023 
Reports to Management Team 07/09/2023 
Full Council 19/10/2023 

 
Items for Inclusion on the Audit Agenda 

 
Part I - For Decision 

 
1 Corporate Risk Register (on agenda every six months)  

 
CH 

2 Annual Governance Statement – Progress on Remedying 
Exceptions  
 

CH 

3 Corporate Enforcement Support & Investigations Team 
Annual Report 2022/23 
 

DD 

4 Annual Report of the Audit Committee 
 

KW 

5 Audit Fee Letter 
 

MH 

Part II - Monitoring/Information Items 
 

6 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2023/24 
 

LF/Gr Th 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



 
 
7 External Audit Progress Report Gr Th 

 
8 Report Tracker & Future Meetings KM 

 
 
Dates to Note 
Date of Meeting  28/11/2023 
Publication of Agenda Date 16/11/2023 
Reports to Management Team 02/11/2023 
Full Council 14/12/2023 

 
Items for Inclusion on the Audit Agenda 

 
Part I - For Decision 

 
1 Statement of Accounts 2021/22 and External Auditors 

Findings  
 

LF 

2 Homes England – Compliance Audit Annual Report for 
Ashford Borough Council  
 

MJ 

Part II - Monitoring/Information Items 
 

3 Internal Audit Interim Report 
 

KW 

4 2022/23 Audit Plan (External Audit)  
 

Gr Th 

5 External Audit Progress Report Gr Th 
 

6 Report Tracker & Future Meetings KM 
 

 
 
 
Dates to Note 
Date of Meeting  19/03/2024 
Publication of Agenda Date 07/03/2024 
Reports to Management Team 07/03/2024 
Full Council 16/05/2024 

Items for Inclusion on the Audit Agenda 
 

Part I - For Decision 
 

1 Corporate Risk Register (on agenda every six months)  
 

CH  

2 Approval of Annual Governance Statement  
 

AS  

3 Internal Audit and Assurance Plan 2024/25 
 

KW  

4 Progress update on the 2022/23 External Audit 
 

Gr Th   

Page 50



 
 
5 Presentation of Financial Statements 

 
MH  

Part II - Monitoring/Information Items 
 

6 Report Tracker for Future Meetings 
 

KM  

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes
	Ashford Borough Council: Audit Committee
	Deputy Chief Executive, Head of Internal Audit, Senior Auditor, Senior Auditor, Assistant Director Planning and Development, Team Leader - Plan Making and Infrastructure, Assistant Director Safety and Wellbeing, Safety and Wellbeing Manager, Senior Accountant, Policy & Democratic Services Assistant, Senior Member Services Officer.
	350	Minutes


	6 Internal Audit Annual Report & Opinion 2022/2023
	Agenda Item No. 6
	Report Title:	Internal Audit Report and Annual Opinion 2022/23
	Introduction and Background
	Proposal
	Equalities Impact Assessment
	Consultation Planned or Undertaken
	Other Options Considered
	Next Steps in Process
	Conclusion
	Portfolio Holder’s Views
	Contact and Email

	Item 6 - Report Internal Audit Annual Report & Opinion 22-23

	7 External Audit Progress Report
	Slide 1: Ashford BC Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Progress a

Minutes of the meeting


 
 AU 

200623 
 

 

 
39 

 

Audit Committee 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit Committee held in the Committee Room 2 (Bad 
Münstereifel Room) - Ashford Borough Council on the Tuesday, 20 June 2023. 
 
Present: 
 
  
 
  
 
Cllrs.   
In accordance with Procedure Rule 1.2 (iii)   
 
Apologies: 
 
Cllrs.   
 
Also Present: 
 
Cllrs.   
 
  
  

37   ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

Resolved: 
  
That Councillor Krause be elected as Chair for this Meeting of the Committee. 
  

38   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
  

39   APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTES  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Feacey.  
  

40   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Interest Minute No. 
  

Hayward 
  
  

Made a Voluntary Announcement as a Member of 
Stanhope Parish Council.  
  

40 

  
  



 
AU 
200623 
 

 

 

 
40 

 

41   MINUTES  
 

Resolved: 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting of this Committee held on the 21st March 2023 
be approved and confirmed as a correct record. 
  
  

42   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION 
2022/2023  
 

Resolved:  
  

That      (i)    the Internal Audit Report and Annual Opinion be noted.   
The opinion states that, for the 12 months ending 31st March 2023, 
the Council operated an effective framework for corporate 
governance, risk management and internal control.  

             
                 (ii)   it be noted that the work to support the opinion was  

completed with sufficient independence and in conformance with 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

  
  

43   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

Resolved:  
  
That update be received and noted.  
  
  

44   REPORT TRACKER & FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

Resolved:  
  
That the report be received and noted and Audit Committee Meetings 
commence at 6pm going forward.   
  
  

45   MINUTES FOR THIS MEETING  
 

 
 
 
Queries concerning these Minutes?  Please contact Member Services   Telephone: 



 
 AU 

200623 
 

 

 
41 

 

01233 330499 Email: membersservices@ashford.gov.uk. 
Agendas, Reports and Minutes are available on: www.ashford.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
 
 
 


